

10-1241

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**APRIL GALLOP, for herself and as Mother and Next Friend of
ELISHA GALLOP, a Minor**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

– vs. –

**DICK CHENEY, Vice President of the U.S.A.,
DONALD RUMSFELD, former U.S. Secretary of Defense,
General RICHARD MYERS, U.S.A.F. (Ret.), in their individual capacities**

Defendants-Appellees

– and –

JOHN DOES Nos. 1-X, all in their individual capacities

Defendants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MUSTAPHA NDANUSA
26 COURT St., Suite603
Brooklyn, New York 11242
(718) 825-7719

DENNIS CUNNINGHAM
115-A Bartlett St.
San Francisco, CA 94110

WILLIAM W. VEALE
2033 North Main Street, # 1060
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TOMOKO ONOZAWA
Assistant United States Attorney
86 Chambers St, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007

Attorney for Defendant-Appellees

Table of Contents

	<u>Page No.</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	(1)
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	(2)
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	(3)
STATEMENT OF FACTS	(8)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	(26)
STANDARD OF REVIEW	(29)
ARGUMENT	(30)
I. The District Court had no fair basis on which to dismiss the Complaint.	(30)
A. The Rule of the Supreme Court's Decision in <i>Ashcroft v Iqbal</i>.	(30)
B. The District Court mis-applied the new rule set in the <i>Iqbal</i> decision.	(33)
II. The District Court's negative reaction to the very idea of the scandalous plot alleged by plaintiffs caused it to scorn well-pled, non-conclusory factual allegations which were more than adequate to support the charges against the defendants at the pleading stage.	(39)
III. The Court compounded its erroneous decision by dismissing the Complaint with prejudice, instead of giving plaintiffs Leave to Amend.	(45)
CONCLUSION	(47)
Certificates	(51)

Table of Citations

<i>Ashcroft v Iqbal</i> , __U.S.__, 129 S.Ct 1937 (2009).	(2, 5, 30, 31, 49)
<i>Bell Atlantic v Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).	(31)
<i>Chosun Intern., Inc. v. Chrisha Creations, Ltd.</i> , 413 F.3d 324 (2nd Cir. 2005).	(29)
<i>Conley v Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 46 (1957).	(29, 30, 44)
<i>Day v Morgenthau</i> , 909 F.2d 75, 78 (2 nd Cir. 1990).	(45)
<i>D.C.D. Programs., Ltd. v. Leighton</i> , 833 F.2d 183, 186 (9th Cir. 1987).	(45)
<i>Denton v Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25, 32-33 (1992).	(34)
<i>Eastern States Retail Lumber Dealers Assn. v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 600, 612 (1913).	(34, 36)
<i>Foman v Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 182, 83 S.Ct 227 (1962).	(45)
<i>Gregory v. Daly</i> , 243 F.3d 687, 691 (2d Cir.2001).	(29)
<i>Hampton v Hanrahan</i> , 600F.2d 600, 620-21 (7th Cir. 1979).	(36)
<i>Neitzke v Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319, 325,327, 328 (1989).	(35)
<i>Pelman ex rel. Pelman v McDonald's Corp</i> , 396 F.3d 508, 511 (2nd Cir. 2005).	(30)
<i>Swierkiewicz v Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506, 514, 122 S.Ct 992, 999 (2002).	(31)
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 359 F.3d 83, 91 (2d Cir.2004)	(29)

Rules

Rule 8, F.R.Civ P.	(5, 26, 30, 31, 34-36)
Rule 11, F.R.Civ P.	(4, 41)
Rule 12(b) F.R.Civ P.	(29, 46)
Rule 15(a) F.R.Civ.P.	(46)
